
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chair) 

Cllr MC Bools (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 18 JUNE 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 10 June 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE  -  18 JUNE 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

7.   CORPORATE SUNDRY DEBTOR RECOVERY POLICY UPDATE (Pages 5 - 28) 

 To update members on the Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy and the 
revised processes used for recovery. 

8.   BUSINESS RATES WRITE OFFS (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To seek approval to write off business rates in accordance with approval 
procedures. 

9.   CIVIL PENALTY NOTICE (Pages 33 - 66) 

 To seek approval to replace the existing civil penalty policy. 

10.   HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE STRATEGIC VISION (Pages 67 - 72) 

 To seek endorsement of the Hinckley Town Centre Strategic Vision. 

11.   CONSUMER STANDARDS AND TENANT INVOLVEMENT UPDATE (Pages 73 - 
82) 

 To provide the results and analysis of the second year of tenant satisfaction 
measures. 
 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   COUNCIL HOUSING REPAIRS DECENT HOMES AND RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 83 - 90) 

 To provide an update on compliance with the decent homes standard. 

13.   COST OF LIVING UPDATE (Pages 91 - 102) 

 To update on work to support the cost of living crisis. 

14.   DOMESTIC ABUSE OUTREACH SERVICE UPDATE (Pages 103 - 128) 

 To update members on the domestic abuse outreach service. 

15.   SAFEGUARDING UPDATE (Pages 129 - 142) 

 To update members on the work of the safeguarding team. 

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 166 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

26 MARCH 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:    
   Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair in the Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Amie Carroll, Bill Cullen, Caroline 
Roffey, Sharon Stacey and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

424. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bray. 

 
425. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January be   
  approved as a correct record. 

 
426. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 

 
427. Waste changes announced by government  

 
Members were updated on the recent changes to waste collections announced 
by Government. Members thanked officers for the work in responding to and 
implementing the national requirements. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) payment to be 
received in 2025/26, and the potential impact on future 
funding settlements from government be noted;  

(ii) The dry recycling collection system remained a fully co-
mingled collection and that a TEEP assessment be 
completed, and agreed by SLT; 

(iii) No changes be made to the residual waste collections given 
the proposals for local government reorganisation;  

(iv) An update be issued to all Councillors. 
 

428. Car parks study and action plan  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 167 - 

Members received a report on the car parks study undertaken in 2023. 
 
Members welcomed the report and thanked officers for their work on this. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- Although fake QR codes were becoming a problem nationwide, the 
machines were checked twice a day, and if fake stickers were found they 
were removed immediately; 

- When the Church Walk car park was re-aligned the bay sizes were made 
significantly bigger; 

- The extension of on street free parking stays planned by LCC was 
welcomed and would encourage more people into the town centre. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The car parks study 2023 and action plan would be included in the 
local plan evidence base; 

(ii) The car park action plan 2024-2028 be approved; 
(iii) There would be no change to the action plan following the 

comments received from the Town Centre Partnership. 
 

429. VCS Partnership and Commissioning update  
 
Members were updated on the key achievements arising from the Voluntary and 
Community Sector (VCS) partnership arrangements and supporting activities. 
 
Members welcomed this report and thanked officers for their work on this and the 
outcomes improving wellbeing, community cohesion, and confirmed that the work 
should be celebrated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the positive impact, outcomes and contribution the 
voluntary and community sector and its many volunteers 
made was endorsed along with the partnership 
arrangements and the direct commissioning of the VCS 
frontline service provision; 

(ii) That the positive work undertaken be promoted and 
publicised. 

 
430. Cost of Living update  

 
Members were updated on the work undertaken by the authority in response to 
the cost of living crisis and the key achievements and workstreams in relation to 
those experiencing financial hardship. 
 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that:- 

Page 2



 

- 168 - 

- A community grant could be applied for to support the uniform swop shop; 
- A Prom dress swop proposal would be worked up and introduced; 
- Councillors would be invited to the Health & Wellbeing Cost of Living event 

on 6 June. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the extensive work undertaken by the authority 
supporting residents be endorsed and publicised; 

(ii) That that increase in demand upon services due to the cost 
of living crises is acknowledged. 

(iii) That provision of school equipment, such as calculators, be 
considered along with sanitary products. 

 
431. Children & Young People update  

 
Members were updated on the work undertaken in relation to chidren and young 
people. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The content of the report be acknowledged and endorsed; 
(ii) The work undertaken by the authority to support young 

people in the Borough to meet their full potential and be 
protected from harm be acknowledged and endorsed; 

(iii) The work undertaken to ensure children and young people 
had the opportunity to influence matters which affect them be 
acknowledged and endorsed; 

(iv) Thank you be extended to the children and young people for 
engaging, including the work of the teachers and schools. 

 
432. Expenditure budget request: asylum dispersal  

 
Members received a report on the recent grant funding contributions received to 
meet asylum dispersal delivery and pressures within the Borough. 
 
In response to a question from members around the funding, it was confirmed 
that as they had very low numbers in the Borough the funding would be sufficient. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The funding contributions received be noted; 
(ii) The associated income and expenditure budgets be 

approved. 
 

Page 3



 

- 169 - 

433. Expenditure budget request: rough sleeper winter pressures  
 
Members received a report on the recent grant funding received to meet 
homelessness rough sleeping pressures within the Borough. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 
  RESOLVED – 
 

(i) The funding contributions received be noted; 
(ii) The associated income and expenditure budgets be 

approved. 
 

434. Frontline service review: Street Scene Services  
 
Members received a report on the performance of Street Scene Services. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED - 
 

(i) The front-line workers, Streetscene service managers and 
volunteers across the Borough be thanked for their hard 
work and support;  

(ii) The report be endorsed. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
 
Executive      18 June 2025 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy update 
 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update the Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy and revise 
[...]
the Council. Included in those 
priorities are the Climate change considerations for services. The budget decisions 

Page 30



06/16 

made by members in relation to issues such as Council tax, fees and charges, and in 
the longer-term asset investment directly affect the council’s abilities to invest in 
climate change priorities. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Ashley Wilson 
Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive    18 June 2025 
    
Wards affected:  All Wards 
 
 

Civil Penalty Policy for private sector housing offences  

 
Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval to replace the existing Civil Penalty Policy for certain 

Housing Offences within the private rented sector due to case law and 
impending legislative changes. 
 

1.2 To allow a new policy to be adopted and kept updated as and when new case 
law applies, and Statutory Guidance and legislation is amended through the 
proposed Renters’ Rights Act 2025 and other provisions.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Executive agree to the replacement of the Council’s existing Civil 
Penalty Policy with ‘Justice for Tenants’ Civil Penalty Policy in the wake of 
sweeping legislative changes affecting the Private Rented Sector.  

 
2.2 The Executive agree for delegated authority to be given to the Director of 

Community Services in consultation with the Executive Lead for Housing 
should changes to the policy be required.  

 
3. Background t
[...]

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

3.4 Development of the Strategic Vision has consisted of: 

 Reviewing the current position, activities and opportunities for the town 
centre  

 Consulting with key stakeholders and relevant HBBC Officers 

 Creating a vision for Hinckley town centre 

 Identifying the themes required to enable this vision 

 Considering what a successful town centre will look like 

 Considering how this can support key policies of the emerging Local Plan 
and subsequent policies and proposals for the town centre  

 
3.5 The proposed vision for Hinckley town centre for the next ten years is 

“Destination Hinckley: A place where people wish to spend more time.” To 
achieve this vision a set of objectives have been identified: 

 Creating an attractive and active town centre 

 Delivering a range of attractions and events 

 Providing a range of facilities 

 Allowing for easy town centre access and movement 
   
3.6 This has led to the identification of the four key themes of environment, 

services, activity, access and movement, against which short, medium and 
long-term actions can be taken to help reinforce and maintain the 
sustainability and success of the town centre.  

 
3.7 Successful implementation of the Strategic Vision will result in a town centre 

that is sustainable, vibrant, accessible, attractive, useful and adaptable. 
Development and delivery of the actions and ideas will be primarily led by the 
Council but will also require continued partnership working with key partners, 
bodies and organisations.  

 
3.8 The Strategic Vision will guide activities for the regeneration and management 

of Hinckley town centre. The next steps are for Council Officers to work on the 
development and delivery of the actions in accordance with the Vision.  

  
3.9 Suggested governance arrangements are to discuss progress on 

development and delivery of actions and recommendations at Member level 
via Executive Leads and at Officer level via the Ec
[...]
wn centre for the long term. 
The survival of the town centre is vital to the local economy and community. We will 
focus upon supporting more local living, working, shopping, socialising and shared 
enjoyment of the town centre environment in the context of climate change. 

This vision builds on the key Council’s Corporate Plan themes of people, places and 
prosperity whilst linking to wider supporting strategies.

Destination Hinckley  

A Strategic Vision for the Town Centre 2025 to 2035             

Summarised version

The Vision 
Destination Hinckley – A place where people wish to spend more time
To achieve the vision the following set of objectives have been identified: 

Creating an attractive town centre
An attractive town centre, celebrating and enhancing its own unique history and culture, high 
quality green and open spaces. An excellent retail and service offer from the independent 
sector.

Delivering a range of attractions and events
A growing range of attractions and events throughout the year and at different times of day, 
with something for everyone. A super café culture fostering increased dwell time.

Providing a range of facilities
A diverse range of facilities and services where people can meet, shop, eat, drink, play, work or 
just watch the world go by in a safe and welcoming atmosphere. A place where people can live 
with a choice of homes. 

Allowing for easy town centre access
Easy, comfortable access for those within 20 minutes on foot or by bike, good public transport 
services for those further afield, and convenient, suitably located car parks for those who need 
to drive. A clearly signed and functional public realm allowing for ease of movement. 

Key themes
Four key theme commitments have been identified allowing us to achieve these objectives: 

 Environment:  We will ensure sustainability and be climate friendly in all of our approaches. We will further 
beautify the town centre by improving the public realm, parks and open spac
[...]
ommunal areas clean and well 

maintained 

 NM01: Anti-social behaviour cases relative to the size of the landlord 

 

Page 82



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive     18 June 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 
 
Council Housing Repairs Decent Homes and Responsive Repairs Performance 

Update 
 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide an update on compliance with the Decent Homes Standard, 

statutory safety regulations, and the current position of the responsive repairs 
backlog. 
 

1.2 To present the associated financial performance for relevant capital and 
revenue budgets.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Executive is recommended to note the current performance against key 
housing compliance indicators and the progress made in reducing the 
responsive repairs backlog.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Decent Homes Standard was first introduced by the UK Government in 

2000 to ensure that all social housing meets a minimum standard of condition. 
A home is considered decent if it meets the following four criteria. 

 

 Meets the statutory minimum standard for housing, primarily assessed via the 
Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS). 

 Is in a reasonable state of repair. 

 Has reasonably modern facilities and services, including kitchens, bathrooms, 
and adequate insulation. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



06/16 

 Provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort, i.e. efficient heating and 
effective insulation. 
 

3.2  Performance against the standard per month is provided in Appendix A. 
 
3.3 In recent years renewed emphasis has been placed on the updating and 

enforcement of the standard. A revised Decent Homes Standard is expected 
in the next 12 months and is expected to include requirements in relation to 
damp and mould, energy efficiency and tenant experience.  

 
3.4 The Quality and Safety Housing Consumer Standard outlined by th
[...]
acklog of responsive repairs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 89



Appendix E- Total Housing Repairs jobs including repairs outside of target response times 
 

 

Page 90



  
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Executive:    18 June 2025     
 
Wards affected:             All wards 
 
 

Cost of Living update  
 
 

Report of Director, Community Services  
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
 To update Executive on 
 

 The work undertaken by the welfare support team in response to the cost-
of-living crisis.    

 

 Key achievements and workstreams in relation to those experiencing 
financial hardship.   

 

 Performance trends in relation to the welfare support service.   
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
 That Executive 

 
2.1 Acknowledge and endorse the extensive work undertaken by the team to 

support residents of the borough affected by the cost-of-living crisis.    
 
2.2 Acknowledge the increase in demand upon services due to the cost-of-living 

crisis.  
 
2.3 Recognise the importance of the service to residents in any future Local 

Government Reorganisation structure. 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 13



3.0 Background to the report 
 

3.1 In light of the growing financial strain faced by a significant portion of Hinckley 
and Bosworth's residents, the authority took the proactive step of declaring a 
Cost-of-Living Emergency in August 2022.   

    
3.2 Many of Hinckley and Bosworth borough’s residents are currently struggling 

with rising living costs. We feel it is important that people know what support 
is available that could benefit them and that they are supported to maximise 
their income. The Welfare Support Service has now been established for 4 
years and has assisted over 3500 residents throughout that time. Support 
offered ranges from support to claim the correct benefits, maximise 
households’ incomes, access to grants and help towards food and energy 
costs.  

  
3.3 The Hinckley an
[...]
mendation 
 
That Executive: 

 
2.1 Acknowledge and endorse the contents of this report.   
   
2.2 Acknowledge the demand for the Domestic Abuse Outreach Service and 

relevant service offers that provide support to residents of the borough.  
 
2.3 Recognise the importance of the service to residents in any future LGR 

structure. 
 
3.        Background  
 
3.1 The Domestic Abuse Outreach Service (DAOS) consists of one permanent staff 

member who is dedicated to the service full time. 
  
3.2 DAOS is a neighbourhood-based offer for domestic abuse survivors. The 

service provides confidential help, advice, advocacy, emotional and practical 
support and guidance on how to deal with any instances of domestic abuse 
for those living or working within the borough. Residents wishing to engage 
with the service can self-refer or can be referred by other professionals with 
consent. The service offers one-to-one support or group support offers such 

Page 103

Agenda Item 14



06/16 

as Freedom Programme, Recovery Toolkit, and Healing Together (for 
children& their protective parents), alongside a peer support coffee morning. 

  
3.3 The service has a yearly action plan which drives delivery and continuous 

improvement in the service. 
  
3.4 The Council’s Housing Options team have had a dedicated Domestic Abuse 

Housing Options Officer (DAHOO) in place via Domestic Abuse Act Funding 
(MHCLG), since 2023. DAOS and DAHOO work collaboratively to provide a 
seamless and holistic offer of support for residents. 

   
4.0 Updates for April 2024- March 2025 

  
4.1 Between April 2024 and March 2025, DAOS received 167 referrals. Of the 

167 referrals, 75 referrals required advice from the service, 31 survivors were 
seeking group support, 35 referrals wanted one to one support alone and 26 
survivors wanted one to one support alongside group support offers. 
(Appendix A provides a full data summary for 2024/25). 

 
4.2 During 2024/25 the DAOS conducted 578 one to one
[...]

  
1.2. To update Executive on current performance data in relation to the work 

carried out by the safeguarding team.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 

That Executive: 
 

2.1 Acknowledge and endorse the contents of this report.   
   
2.2 Acknowledge the continued significant increase in the number of referrals 

being received by the safeguarding team.   
  
2.3 Recognise the contribution of all the Designated Safeguarding Officers 

(DSOs) across the authority who have ensured that we have taken 
appropriate action to safeguard children and adults.  

  
 
 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 15



06/16 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council has both a moral and legal obligation to 

ensure the duty of care for children and adults with care and support needs 
who are at risk of abuse or neglect across all its services. The council have a 
legal duty under the following legislation:  

  
-The legal obligations concerning children and young people are underpinned 
by Section 11 of the Children Act 2004, including as amended by the Children 
and Social Work Act 2017. Further guidance is available from Working Together 
to Safeguard Children 2023.  

  
-Under Section 42 of the Care Act 2014, the local authority has a duty to 
make enquiries itself or cause others to make enquiries in cases where it has 
reasonable cause to suspect that an adult with care and support needs is at 
risk of abuse or neglect.   

  
3.2  As an organisation we could be involved in and subject to the following which 

are led by and published by the LLR Safeguarding Partnership Board:  
 

-Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR) - an independent review into a case where 
an adult with care and support needs has died or been seriously harmed and 
abuse or neglect is known or suspected. SARs are carried out where 
Safeguarding Adults Boards identify there are concerns about how 
organisations worked together or there may be learning to support 
improvements in safeguarding.  
 

Minutes of the meeting


- 18 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

18 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Rachel Burgess, Paul Grundy, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey, Gary Upton, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley Wilson, Julie Kenny, 
Lois Hodgkins, Jodine Legg, Steven Connor and Bill Cullen 
 

43. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lynch. 

 
44. Minutes  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March be   
 approved as a correct record. 

 
45. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
46. Corporate Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy update  

 
Members received a report on the Corporate Debtor Recovery Policy and the 
processes used for recovery. 
 
Comments were received from the Chair and Vice-Chair of Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny. 
 
In response to comments made from members, officers confirmed that where the 
report specified no change, future reports would be clearer and state no 
significant change, where necessary. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – that the updated Sundry Debtor Recovery Policy  
 be approved. 
 

47. Business rates write offs  
 
Members received a report to write off business rates of £54,840.22 in 
accordance with approval procedures. 
 



 

- 19 - 

Comments were received from the Chair and Vice-Chair of Finance & 
Performance Scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question from members in respect of limited companies, officers 
confirmed that they currently did not make representation to Companies House 
under their legislation but would look into this and report back to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – that £54,840.22 be approved and writen off by the  
 Council due to insolvency. 
 

48. Civil Penalty Policy for Private Sector Housing Offences  
 
Members received a report to seek approval to replace the existing Civil Penalty 
policy for certain Housing offences within the private rented sector due to case 
law and impending legislative changes. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that: 

- In response to poor energy efficiency ratings and the re-housing of 
tenants, private landlords had insurance in place and were encouraged to 
use this to deal with this issue. 

- Five penalties had been issued since the previous policy had been in 
place. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members agreed to the replacement of the Council’s 
existing Civil Penalty Policy with ‘Justice for Tenants’ Civil 
Penalty Policy in the wake of sweeping legislative changes 
affecting the private rented sector. 

(ii) That members agreed for delegated authority be given to the 
Director of Community Services in consultation with the 
Executive Lead for Housing should changes to the policy be 
required. 

 
49. Hinckley Town Centre Strategic Vision  

 
Members received a report on the Hinckley Town Centre strategic vision. 
 
The vision for Hinckley Town centre over the next 10 years is “Destination 
Hinckley: A place where people wished to spend more time”. To achieve the 
vision a set of objectives have been identified: 
 
- Creating an attractive and active town centre 
- Delivering arrange of attractions and events 
- Providing a range of facilities and 
- Allowing for easy town centre access and movement. 

 
Members thanked officers for their excellent work on this report. 



 

- 20 - 

 
It was recognised that some of the work detailed in the Vision could be devolved 
to the Hinckley Town Council when it had been established. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members endorsed the Hinckley Town Centre  
  strategic vision and the development and delivery of the actions  
 be taken forward. 
 

50. Consumer Standards and Tenant Involvement Update  
 
Members were provided with the results and analysis of the second year of 
tenant satisfaction measures. 
 
The report noted the positive results, with overall satisfaction of tenants in the 
housing service at 80.1% and that the majority of tenant satisfaction measures 
were above average when benchmarked against national and peer group results. 
 
Members asked for all officers to be thanked within the housing team for these 
excellent results. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted the positive results of the  
 tenant satisfaction measures and work underway responding to  
 tenant feedback. 
 

51. Council Housing Repairs Decent Homes and Responsive Repairs 
Performance Update  

 
Members were provided with an update on compliance with the Decent Homes 
standard statutory safety regulations and the current position of the responsive 
repairs backlog. 
 
The report noted the positive position regarding 100% decent homes compliance 
in the housing stock and that performance against key statutory compliance 
areas including gas, electrical safety, fire safety, asbestos, lifts and legionella was 
also to a consistently high standard. 
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see the repairs backlog which 
had built up during Covid reduced to a normal level of outstanding repairs. 
 
Members requested that their thanks be extended to all staff within the housing 
team for their appreciation of work carried out including the trade persons that 
carried out very skilled jobs with professionalism. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and  
 
  RESOLVED – that members noted and endorsed the current  
 performance against key housing compliance indicators and the  
 progress made in reducing the responsive repairs backlog. 



 

- 21 - 

  
 

52. Cost of Living update  
 
Members received a report on the work undertaken by the welfare support team, 
including the key achievements, workstreams and performance trends in 
response to the cost of living crisis. 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on this supporting hardship within the 
Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the extensive 
work undertaken by the team supporting residents of the 
Borough affected by the cost of living crisis. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the increase in demand upon 
services due to the cost of living crisis. 

(iii) That members recognised the importance of the service to 
residents in any future Local Government reorganisation 
structure. 

 
53. Domestic Abuse Outreach Service update  

 
Members were updated on current trends, demand and work undertaken within 
the Council’s Domestic Abuse Outreach Service. 
 
Members confirmed they hugely supported the intervention of this work and 
thanked all officers for their work in supporting members of the Borough. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the contents of 
the report. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the demand for the Domestic 
Abuse Outreach Service and relevant service offers that 
provided support to residents of the Borough. 

(iii) That members recognised the importance of the service to 
residents in any future Local Government reorganisation 
structure. 

 
54. Safeguarding update  

 
Members were presented with this report advising on the work of the 
safeguarding team ensuring the council meets its statutory safeguarding duty as 
a local authority. 
 
Members thanked all officers for the work undertaken on this. 



 

- 22 - 

 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That members acknowledged and endorsed the contents of 
the report. 

(ii) That members acknowledged the continued significant 
increase in the number of referrals being received by the 
safeguarding team. 

(iii) That members recognised the contribution of all the 
Designated Safeguarding Officers across the authority who 
have ensured that appropriate action has been taken to 
safeguard children and adults. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


